## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST GARAFRAXA

## BY-LAW NUMBER 41 -2018

## A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 26-2008; BEING A BY-LAW TO PROVIDE FOR ESTABLISHING TARIFF OF FEES FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICES

**WHEREAS** Section 220.1 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M45, as amended by Section 10 of Schedule M of the Savings and Restructuring Act, 1996, being Bill 26, provides that the Council may by bylaw impose fees for services and activities provided or done by or on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of East Garafraxa.

**AND WHEREAS** it is expedient to impose fees for certain services provided by Fire Departments servicing the Township of East Garafraxa;

**AND WHEREAS** Council of the Township of East Garafraxa deems it necessary to amend By-Law 26-2008 Section 5.2, Charges – Failure to Obtain a Burning Permit as follows:

## 1. Charges – Failure to Obtain a Valid Fire Permit/Failure to Comply with a Valid Fire Permit

Any person who lights, ignites or starts or allows or causes to be lighted, ignited or started, a fire of any kind whatsoever in the open air and who by his or her action causes the summons of a fire truck and fire brigade from the *Town of Erin Fire Department*, the *Grand Valley and District Fire Department*, or the *Town of Orangeville Fire Department*, without a valid fire permit, or failing to comply with a valid fire permit, shall be responsible to the Township of East Garafraxa for expenses thereby incurred for responding Fire Department services.

2. In all other respects the provisions of By-Law 26-2008 shall remain in effect.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 13th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018 BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 13th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018

Susan M. Stone, Clerk

Guy Gardbouse, Mayor